FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPLICANT: Jerry Hill, Sr. ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 3
CASE NUMBER: 2024-0063-V COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 3
HEARING DATE: June 13, 2024 PREPARED BY: Jennifer Lechner

Planner J,"L_

The applicants are requesting a variance to allow a dwelling that does not comply with the
designated location of a principal structure on a waterfront lot and with less setbacks than
required on property located at 372 Riverside Drive in Pasadena.

REQUEST

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject site consists of 26,083 square feet of land and is located with 110 feet of frontage on
the south side of Riverside Drive, approximately 50 feet southeast of Magothy Beach Road. It is
identified as Lot 107 to 110 of Parcel 343 in Grid 15 on Tax Map 24 in the subdivision of Upper
Magothy Beach. The property is zoned R2 - Residential District, since the adoption of the zoning
maps for the Third Council District on January 29, 2012.

This waterfront site is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, is designated as LDA -
Limited Development Area, and is mapped as a BMA - Buffer Modification Area. The subject
property is currently developed with a one-story single-family detached dwelling, detached
garage, gazebo, a pier, and other associated facilities.

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL

The applicants are proposing to demolish the existing one-story dwelling (approximately 28’ x
70) and construct a new two-story dwelling with a basement (approximately 33° x 61°),
including a deck and an attached garage.

REQUESTED VARIANCES

§ 18-2-402(1) of the Code allows for the Office of Planning and Zoning to designate the location
of a principal structure on a waterfront lot based on an approximate average of the location of
principal structures on abutting lots intended to keep structures relatively in line with one
another. The proposed dwelling will not be relatively in line with principal structures on abutting
lots, necessitating a variance.
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A review of the bulk regulations for development within the R2 District reveals that a setback
variance is not required.

FINDINGS

The subject property is generally rectangular in shape and is oversized at 26,083 square feet in
area and 110 feet wide, with regard to the 20,000 square foot minimum area required for new lots
not served by public sewer, and to the minimum width of 80 feet, in an R2 District. A review of
the County aerial photography shows an eclectic mix of dwellings and lots in this waterfront
community. The dwellings to the west of the subject property are located closer to the shoreline
than the houses to the east of the subject property.

The existing critical area lot coverage of the site is 7,912 square feet, which exceeds the lot
coverage allowed under §17-8-402 (5,445 square feet). The proposed post-construction lot
coverage is 6,541 square feet, a reduction of 1,371 square feet (515 square feet of which will be
removed from the buffer), which exceeds the 10% reduction required under § 17-8-403 (246.7
square feet). The existing coverage by structures is 3,218 square feet. The proposed
post-construction coverage by structures is approximately 3,328 square feet, which is well below
the 30% (7,824.9 square feet) maximum coverage by structures allowed under §18-4-601.

Grading permit G02019848, to raze the existing house and carport, and construct a new SFD
with associated improvements, was submitted on August 18, 2023, and remains pending.

The applicants’ letter explains that the location for the proposed new home on the subject
property is significantly constrained by the location of the existing confined well and by the
location of the passing perc test. The letter further explains that the proposed new home will be
situated approximately 13 feet further from the water than the existing house, and will “nearly
match” the average water setback of the 4 adjacent/nearby homes.

Agency Comments

The Health Department has determined that the proposed request does not adversely affect the
on-site sewage disposal and well water supply systems, and has no objection to the above
referenced request.

The Critical Area Team indicated that the applicant has revised the proposal based on prefile
comments and an in person meeting. This proposal includes an overall reduction of lot coverage
onsite as well as a reduction of lot coverage in the buffer modified area. Due to the reduction in
lot coverage as well as the proposed location of the new house, their Office does not have an
objection to this request.

The Inspections & Permits Engineering Section has no objection to the above-referenced
variance request from either an engineering and/or utility standpoint.’

! Refer to the Inspections & Permits Engineering Section’s comments for their detailed response.
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Variance Criteria

For the granting of a zoning variance, a determination must be made as to whether, because of
certain unique physical conditions peculiar to or inherent in the particular lot or because of
exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, strict implementation of the Code
would result in practical difficulties or an unnecessary hardship.

In this particular case, the property is constrained by the locations of the well and the perc test,
and by the location of the abutting dwelling to the east (#376) which sits back further than most
of the other dwellings along the shoreline. These conditions result in practical difficulties in
redeveloping the subject property.

Because the new dwelling will be in line with most of the other nearby dwellings and sits back
further than the existing dwelling, the granting of the variance will not alter the essential
character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot is located, or substantially impair the
appropriate use or development of adjacent property. With mitigation, the requested variance
would not reduce forest cover in the limited development area of the critical area, nor be contrary
to acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for development in the critical area. In
addition, the requested variance would not be detrimental to the public welfare.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the Code under which a variance may be
granted, this Office recommends gpproval of a zoning variance to § 18-2-402(1) to allow a
dwelling that does not comply with the designated location of a principal structure.

DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant(s) to construct the
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other approvals
required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving
adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria.



DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR VEGETATIVE ESTABLISHMENT

DETAIL B-1 STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE

Following initial soil disturbance or redisturbance, permanent or temporary stabilization shall be completed within three calendar days
for the surface of ol perimeter controls, dikes, swales, ditches, perimeter slopes, and dlf slopes greoter than 3 horizontal to 1
vertical (3:1) and seven days for oll other disturbed or graded areas on the project site.

1. Permanent Seeding:
A Soil tests: Lime ond fertilizer will be applied per soll tests results for sites greater than 5 ocres. Soil tests will be done

at completion of initiol rough grading or as recommended by the sediment control inspector. Rates ond analyses will EXISTING ____6-_\

be provided to the groding inspector as well as the conlractor. GR
1. Oceurrence of ucid sulfate soils (grayish block color) will require covering with a minimum of 12 inches of clean
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soll with 6 inches minimum capping of top soil. No stockpiiing of muterial is allowed, If needed, soil tests should
be done before and after o 6~—week incubation period to olfow oxidation of sulfates.
The minimum soil conditions required for permanent vegetalive establishment ore:
a. Soils pH shall be between 6.0 and 7.0,
b. Soluble salts shall be less than 500 ports per million (ppm).
¢ The soil shall contain less thaon 40% clay but enough fine grained material (>30% silt plus clay) to provide the
capocity to hold o moderate amount of moisture, An exception is if lovegrass or serecio lespedsza is to be
plonted, then a sandy soil (<30 silt plus clay) would be acceptable.
o, Soil sholl contoin 1.5% minimum orgonic matter by weight.
e. Soil must contain sufficient pore space to permit adequate root penetration,
. If these conditions cannot be met by soils on site, adding topsoll is required in accordance with the Standard
ond Specification for Soil Preparation, Topsoiling and Soil Amendments from the 2011 Maryland Standards ond
Specifications for Soil Erosion and Sediment Control or amendments mode as recommended by a certified ogronomist,
B, Seedbed Preparation: Area to be sesded shall be loose and fricble to a depth of ot least 3~5 inches. The top layer shall
be loosened by roking, disking or other acceptable means before seeding occurs. For sites less than 5 acres, opply
100 pounds of dolomitic limest ond 21 pounds of 10~10~10 fertiizer per 1,000 squore feet. Harrow or disk lime and
fertilizer into the soil to o depth of at least 3-8 inches on slopes flatter than 3: 1.
C. Seeding: Apply 5-8 pounds per 1,000 square feet of tall fescue between February 1 ond April 30 or between August 15
and October 31. Apply seed uniformily on a moist firm seedbed with a cyclone seeder, cultipacker seeder or
hydroseeder (slurry includes seeds ond fertilizer, recommended on steep siopes only)Maximum seed depth should be
1/4 inch in cloyey soils and 1/2 inch in sandy soils when using other than the hydrosseder method. Irrigate where necessary
to support adequats growth until vegetation is firmly established, if other seed mixes are to be used, select from Fable B3
ond B5 of the 2011 Martand Stondaords ond Specifications for Soll Erosion and Sediment Control.

D. Muiching: Mulch sholl be opplied to ofl seeded aregs immediately ofter seeding. During the time pericds when seeding is
not permitted, mulch shall be applied immediotely after grading.

Mulch shall be unrotied, unchopped, small grain straw applied at a rote of 2 tons per acre or 90 pounds per 1,000 CONSTRU C-n ON SPEClFl C A.n ONS

square feet (2 bales). Apply mulch to achieve o uniform distributation ond depth so that the soil surfoce is not exposed.
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If a mulch anchoring tool is used, opply 2.5 tons per acre. Muich materiols shall be relatively free of ol kinds of weeds and 1

shall be completely free of prohibited noxious weeds. Spread mulch uniforrnly, mechanicdlly or by hand, to o depth of 1-2 inches.
E. Securing Straw Mulch: Straw mulch shall be secured immediately following mulch application to minimize movement by

wind or water. The following methods ore permitted:

(1) Use o mulch anchoring tool which is designed to punch and anchor mulch into the soil surface to o minimum
depth of 2 inches. This Is the most effective method for securing muleh, however, it is limited to relatively fot 2,
oreas where equipment can operote safély.

(i) Wood cellulose fiber may be used for onchoring straw. Apply the fiber binder at o net dry weight of 750 pounds
per acre. If mixed with woter, use 50 pounds of wood cellulose fiber per 100 gallons of water.

(i) Ligquid binders may be used. Apply ot higher rates ot the edges where wind catches mulch, such as in valleys and
on crests of slopes. The remainder of the area should appear uniform after binder application. Binders listed in
the 2011 Maryland Standards and Specifications for Soil Erosion ond Sediment Control or approved equol shall be
applied at rates recommended by the manufacturers. 3.

(iv) Lightweight plastic netting may be used te securs mulch. The netting will be stapled to the ground according to

maonufacturer’'s recommendations,

2. Jemporory Seeding: 4,
Lime: 100 pounds of dolomitic fimestone per 1,000 squore feel,
Fertilizer: 15 pounds of 10-10-10 per 1,000 square feet,
Seed: Perennial ryj ~ 0.92 pounds per 1,000 squars feet (February 1 through April 30 or August 18 through 5,
October 31.
Millet — 0.92 pounds per 1,000 square feet (May 1 through August 15),
Mulch: Same as 1 D and £ above.

3 No fills may be placed on frozen ground. All fill is to be placed in approximately horizontol layers, each layer hoving a loose
thickness of not more than 8 inches. All compaction requirements are in accordance to Anne Arundsi County Standards and
Specifications for Construction as well as the Annapolis City Design Manwal and Standard Detalls, Fills for pond embankments shall
be compucted as per MD—378 Construction Specificotions. All other fills shall be compactsd sufficiently so as to be stable

. PLACE STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED PLAN.

VEHICLES MUST TRAVEL OVER THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE SCE. USE MINIMUM LENGTH OF 5S¢’
(*30 FEET FOR SINGLE RESIDENCE LOT). USE MINIMUM WIDTH OF 10 FEET. FLARE SCE
10 FEET MINIMUM AT THE EXISTING ROAD TO PROVIDE A TURNING RADIUS,

PIPE ALL SURFACE WATER FLOWING TO OR DIVERTED TOWARD THE SCE UNDER THE ENTRANCE,
MAINTAINING POSITIVE DRAINAGE, PROTECT PIPE INSTALLED THROUGH THE SCE WITH A

MOUNTABLE BERM WITH 5:1 SLOPES AND A MINIMUM OF 12" OF STONE OVER THE PIPE,

PROVIDE PIPE AS SPECIFIED ON APPROVED PLAN. WHEN THE SCE IS LOCATED AT A HIGH SPOT
AND HAS NO DRAINAGE TO CONVEY. A PIPE IS NOT NECESSARY. A MOUNTABLE BERM IS REQUIRED
WHEN SCE IS NOT LOCATED AT A HIGH SPOT.

PREPARE SUBGRADE AND PLACE NONWOVEN GEOTEXTILE, AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION H-1
MATERIALS.

PLACE CRUSHED AGGREGATE (2 TO 3 INCHES IN SIZE) OR EQIVALENT RECYCLED CONCRETE
(WITHOUT REBAR) AT LEAST 6 INCHES DEEP OVER THE LENGTH AND WIDTH OF THE SCE.P

MAINTAINENTRANCE IN A CONDITION THAT MINIMIZES TRACKING OF SEDIMENT, ADD STONE OCR
MAKE OTHER REPAIRS AS CONDITIONS DEMAND TO MAINTAIN CLEAN SURFACE, MOUNTABLE
BERM, AND SPECIFIED DIMENSIONS. IMMEDIATELY REMOVE STONE AND/OR SEDIMENT SPILLED,
DROPPED, OR TRACKED ONTO ADJACENT ROADWAY BY VACUMMING, SCRAPPING, AND/OR
SWEEPING, WASHING ROADWAY TO REMOVE MUD TRACKED ONTO PAVEMENT IS NOT ACCEEPTABLE
UNLESS WASH WATER IS DIRECTED TO AN APPROVED SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICE,

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT STATEMENT:

THE SUBJECT SITE IS AN IMPROVED 0.6 ACRE WATERFRONT SITE IN MAGOTHY
BEACH. THE SITE IS LDA & BUFFER MODIFIED. THE EXISTING HOUSE WAS BUILT
IN 1930. THE TOPO SLOPES AT A RATE OF 7.4% FROM THE ROAD FRONTAGE ON
RIVERSIDE DRIVE TO THE MAGOTHY RIVER WATER FRONT. THE PREDOMINATE

SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION FOR SFD

7. OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS. CONDUCT A PRE—CONSTRUCTION MEETING:
CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
INSPECTIONS AND PERMITS AT (410)222-7780 AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR
TO THE START OF THE CONSTRUCTION. WORK MAY NOT COMMENCE UNTIL
THE PERMITTEE OR RESPONSIBLE PERSONNEL HAVE MET ON-SITE WITH THE
SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL INSPECTOR TO REVIEW THE APPROVED

and prevent erosion and slippage. MARYLAND STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

4. Permanent Sod: US. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

Instaliation of sod should follow per ¢ seeding dates. Seedbed preparation for sod sholl be as noted in section (B) above. NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE

2011

WATER MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION

F
Permanent sod is to be toll fescue, stote approved sod: lime ond fertilizer per permanent seeding specifications and lghtly
irrigate soil prior to laying sod. Sod is to be laid on the contour with all ends tightly abutting. Joints are to be stoggered
between rows. Water and roll or tomp sod to insure positive root contact with the soil. All slopes steeper than 31, as
shown, are to be permanently sodded or protected with an opproved erosion conirol netting. Additionol watering for

STANDARD SYMBOL

REINFORCED SILT FENCE (I S—

estoblishment may be required. Sod is not to be installed on frozen ground. Sod shall not be transplonted when moisture
content (dry or wet) and/or extreme temperature may odversely affect its survival. In the obsence of adequate rainfoll,
irrigation shoutd be performed to ensure establishment of sod. .

5. Mining Operations:
Sediment control plans for mining operations must include the following seeding dates and mixtures:
For seeding dates of Februory 1 through April 30 and August 15 through Octlober 31, use seed mixture of toll fescue ot the
rate of 2 pounds per 1,000 square feet and sericea lespedeza at the minimum rate of 0.5 pounds per 1,000 square feel.

6. Topsoil shall be applied as per the Stondard and Specificotions for Soil Preparation, Topsoiling, ond Soil Ammendrments from
the 2011 Marytond Standards aond Specificotions for Soll Erosion and Sediment Control.

7. Use of these Vegetative Establishment Specifications does not preclude the permittee or conlractor from meeting all of the
requirements set forth in the 2011 Mardand Stondards and Specifications for Soil Erosion and Sediment Control.

NOTE: Projects within 4 miles of the BW Airport will need to odhere fo Moaryond Aviation Administration’s seeding
specification ersirictions.

STANDARD RESPONSIBILITY NOTES

1. 1 (We) certify thot:

a. All development ond construction will be done in accordance with this sediment and erosion control plon,
ond further , authorize the right of enlry for periodic on—site evaluation by the Anne Arundel Soil
Conservotion District (AASCD) Boord of Supervisors or their authorized agents.

b. Any responsible personnel involved in the construction project will have a certificate of ottendonce from
the Marland Department of the Environment's approved training program for the control of sediment and

erosion before beginning the project. MIN. 2 FT. FABRIC OVERLAP,
g g prof TO BE DETERMINED FASTEN TO FENCING WITH WIRE

48° MINIMUM LENGTH FENCE POST,
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14 GUAGE WELDED WIRE FENCING l— FENCE POST SECTION

WITH 2 IN x 4 IN. MESH OPENINGS MINIMUM 20 IN. ABOVE
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— FENCE POST DRIVN A
MINIMUM OF 16 IN, INTO
wd. THE GROUND

A MINIMUM OF 8 IN. VERTICALLY INTO THE GROUND ¢
BACKFILL AND COMPACT BOTH SIDES N

Responsible personnel on site:
c. If applicable, the appropriate enclosure will be constructed and maintained on sediment basin(s) OR ZIP TIE @ 6 IN. 0.C. EMIF'* / TIES LROSS SECTION
included in this plan. Such structures(s) will be in compliance with the Annapolis City Code. FILTER FABRIC'—"—"'} .
2 Tre developer is responsible for the acquisition of all easements, right, and/or rights—of~way that may be
required for the sediment and erosion control practices, stormwater management practices and the discharge ACA
of stormwater onte or across adjocent or downsiream properties included in the plon. *Ur OR *T” POST TIE
3. For initiol soil disturbance or re—disturbance, permanent and/or temporary stobilization per the AASCD Vegetative ATTACH W/ WIRE WELDED WIRE FENCE
Estoblishment shall be completed within three colendar days for the surfoce of off UR ZIP TIES
controls, dikes, swales, ditches, perimeter slopes and oll slopes greater than 3 horizontal to 1 vertical (31);
and seven days for all other disturbed or graded areas on the project site. TOP VIEW
4. The grading and sediment control approval on this plan extends only to those areas within the limits of disturbance. T
5 The approval of this plan for sediment and erosion conlrol does not relieve the developer/consultont from 1, Metal fence post shall be ¢ minimum of 48 Inches long, driven 16 inches minimum into

complying with Federol, State or County requirements pertoining to environmental issues. t

he ground and no more than 8 feet apart. Post sholl be standard T or U section

weighing not less thon 1, 00 pound per Linear footl, Reinforcement shall be 14 guage

The developer must request that the Sediment and Erosion Conlrol Inspector approve work completed in welded wire fencing with 2 inch X 4 inch mesh openings.

accordonce with the gpproved erosion and sediment control plan, the grading or building permit, and the
ordinance.

7. All materiol, shall be taken to a site with an approved sediment and erosion control plon.

8 First phose inspection ond opprovol of the sediment and erosion controf inspector shall be required upon completion

2, Geotextile sholl be fastened securely to each fence post with wire ties or zip ties
ot top ond mid section Where ends of geotextile fobric come together, they shall be
overlopped, folded ond wire tied or zip tide to post to prevent sediment bypass.

of the instoliotion of erosion and sediment controls prior to proceeding with any other earth disturbance or grading. 3. Use o woven geotextile, as specified in section H-~1 materials, and fasten to the
Other building or groding inspection approvals may not be authorized until the initial approval by the sediment an upslope side of the fence posts with wire or zip ties at top and midsection The
erosion control inspector is given. Inspection ond Permils may also require that an inspection and certification of the Manufacturer's certification thot the fobric meets the requirements in section H-1
instollation of sediment confrol also be performed by o design professional prior ro construction cormmencing. must be moade available to the Inspection/enforcement authority.

8. Approval from the inspector must be requested on final stabllization of all sites prior to remaval of sediment ond

erosion conltrols. 4,

Extend both ends of reinforced gilt fence a minimum of five (3 horizontal feet

upslope at 45 degrees to the moin fence alignment to prevent runoff from going around

10.  Existing topography must be field verified by responsible personnel to the satisfaction of the sediment control the ends

inspector prior to commencing work.

Signature(s) of Developer,/Owner

Remove occumulated sediment and debris when bulges develop in the reinforced silt

f torn If undermining occures, reinstoall fence,

2{ 5 . s,
/‘ ‘ W % Dat xg.—'/(a" 20 2—_3 fence fobric or when sediment reaches 254 of the fience height. Reploace geotextile
ate i

ANNE ARUNDEL SOIL 2015
CONSERVATION DISTRICT

Print: Name: JERRY L. HILLY Sr.
Title: QWNER Affiliation:

Address; 372 RIVERSIDE DRIVE
PASADENA, MARYLAND 21122
Telephone Number: _443—253-3388 Emai: __topoceanic@aol.com

B—4—-2 STANDARD AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
SOl PRERARATION, TOPSOILING, AND SOIL AMENDMENTS
Definition
The process of preparing the sofls to sustain odequate vegetotive stabilization.
Purpose
To provide a suitable soil medium for vegetotive growth.
Conditions Where Practice Applies
Where vegetative stabilization is to be estoblished
Criteria
A. Soil Preparation
1. Temporary Stabllization
a. Seedbed preporation consist of loosening soil to o depth of 3 to 5 inches by means of suitable agricultural or
construction equipment, such os disc harrows or chisel plows or rippers mounted on construction equipment. After
the soil is loosened it must not be rolled or drogged smooth but left in the roughened condition. Slopes 31 or
flotter ar lo be lrocked with ridges running porroflel to the contour of the siope.
b. Apply fertilizer and lime as prescribed on the plons.
¢ Incorporate lime and fertilizer into the top 3 t & inches of soil by disking or other suitable means.
2 Permanent Stabilization
a. A soil test is required for ony eorth disturbance of 5 acres or more. The minimum soila conditions required for
permanent vegetoltive estoblishment ore:
i Soil pH between 6.0 and 7.0
i Soluble salts less than 500 parts per million (ppm).
i, Soil contains less thon 40 percent clay but enough fine grained material (greater than 30 percent silt plus clay)
to provide the copacity to hold a moderate amount of moisture. An exception: if lovegrass will be planted, then
a sandy soil (less than 30 percent silt plus clay) would be acceptable.
iv. Soil contains 1.5 percent minimum organic motter by weight.
v. Soil contains sufficent pore space to permit odequate root penetration.
. Application of omendments or topsoil i required if on—site soifs do not meet the above conditions.
. Groded areas must be maintained in o true ond even grode as specified on the approved plan, then scarified or
otherwise loosened to o depth of 3 to 5 inches.
d. Apply soil amendments as specified on the approved plan or as indicated by the results of a soil test
e. Mix soil omendments into the top 3 to 5 inches of soil by disking or other suitable means. Roke lawn areos to
smooth the surfoce, remove large objects like stones and bronches, and ready the area for seed application. Loosen
surface soil by dragging with a heavy chain or other equipment to roughen the surface where site conditions will
not permit normal seedbed preparation. Track slopes 3:1 or flatter with tracked equipment leaving the soil in an
irregufor condition with ridges running porollel to the contour of the slope. Leave the top 1 to 3 inches of soil
loose aond friable. Seedbed locsening may be unnecessory on newly disturbed arees.

oo

8. Topsoflin

1. Topsoi/gis placed over prerared subsoil prior to establishment of permanent vegetation. The purpose is to provide o
suitable soil medium for vegetative growth. Soils of concern have low roisture content, low nutrient levels, low pH,
materiols toxic to plonts, and/or unacceptable soif grodation.

2. Topsoil salvaged from an existing site may be used provided it meets the standords as set forth in these
specifications. Typicolly, the depth of topsoil to be salvaged for a given soil type can be found in the
representative soll profile section in the Soll Survey published by USDA—NRCS.

3. Topsoiling is limited to areas having 2:1 or flatter slopes where:

The texture of the exposed subsoil/parent material is not adequate to produce vegetative growth.

The soil material is so shallow that the rooting zone is not deep enough to support plants or furnish continuing
supplies of moisture and plant nulrients.

The original soll to be vegetoted contains material toxic to plont growth.

The sofl is so acidic that treatment with limestone is notl feasible

4. Areas hoving slopes steeper than 2:1 require special consideration and design.

oo
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B~4~2 STANDARD AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR

SOl PRERARATION, TOPSOILING, AND SOIL AMENDMENTS

CONTINUED

5. Topsoll Specifications: Soil to be used as topsofl must meet the following criteria:

DRAINAGE PATTERN IS SHEET FLOW. NO EROSION WAS OBSERVED. THE PROPERTY T CEARNG. O ANt EARTH DISTURBANGE ACTIVITES O The e oormg or T
IS SERVED BY WELL & SEPTIC. NO SWM IS EXISTING. p
BEFORE PREDICTED WET WEATHER EVENTS. ONCE SITE WORK BEGINS, CLEARING
AND GRUBING ACTIVITIES SHALL BE FOR THE INSTALLATION AND STABILIZATION
IN THE PRCPOSED RE-DEVELOPED CONDITION THE EXISTING HOUSE AND OF THE PERIMETER EROSION CONTROL MEASURES ONLY.
CARPORT WILL BE RAZED AND REMOVED AND A NEW SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
2. INSTALL STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AND ALL SEDIMENT
WILL BE CONSTRUCTED. THE ON-SITE IMPERVIOUS SURFACE LOT COVER WILL BE CONTROLS Ag SHOWN ON PLAN. NO CLEARING OR GRADING IS TO BE DONE
REDUCED BY 17.3%. THE SHEET FLOW DRAINAGE PATTERN WILL BE MAINTAINED EXCEPT WHERE NECESSARY FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SEDIMENT CONTROLS. 7 DAY
FOLLOWING THE RE-DEVELOPMENT. ALSO A NEW B.A.T. SEPTIC SYSTEM WILL BE 3. OBTAIN 1st. PHASE SEDIMENT CONTROL INSPECTION. INSPECTION & PERMITS
INSTALLED WHICH WILL HELP WATER QUALITY. A PLANTED BUFFER OF SUITABLE MAY REQUIRE THAT AN INSPECTION AND CERTIFICATION OF THE INSTALLATION
NATIVE SPECIES TREES AND SHRUBS WILL BE PLANTED ALONG THE WATER OF SEDIMENT CONTROL ALSO BE PERFORMED BY A DESIGN PROFESSIONAL
FRONTAGE WHICH WILL ENHANCE AND REPLENISH THE BUFFER AND WILL TREAT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION COMMENCING 7 DAY
THE RUN—OFF BY DISCONNECTION BEFORE IT ENTERS THE MAGOTHY RIVER. 4. RAZE AND REMOVE EXISTING HOUSE AND HAUL DEBRIS TO AN APPROPED SITE.
CLEAR, GRUB AND ROUGH GRADE SITE ONLY AS SHOWN WITHIN THE LIMITS
. HAU ITE.
OUTFALL STATEMENT OF DISTURBANCE. HAUL ALL DEBRIS TO AN APPROVED SITE 7 WEEK
5, INSTALL SEPTIC SYSTEM, WELL OR OTHER UTILITIES AT THIS TIME IF THE
ACCESS WILL BE BLOCKED BY BUILDING CONSTRUCTION. ANY SEDIMENT
THE SUBJECT SITE IS AN IMPROVED SITE ON THE MAGOTHY RIVER WHICH CONTROLS DAMAGED MUST BE REPLACED BY THE END OF THE WORK DAY. 2 WEEKS
ENJOYS A DIRECT TIDAL DISCHARGE. THE SITE IS UNDERLAIN BY HSGC A" SOILS.
THE DRAINAGE PATTERN IS SHEET FLOW FROM THE ROAD FRONTAGE TO THE 6. 88&2@88%&?%%0?&% !;%USNTDQJIOOCE\IR Q{I\I'ELL@S%?CKAJSDBmfoﬁggfiggrdTS.
WATER FRONTAGE. NO STORM WATER MANAGEMENT EXISTS. NO EROSION WAS =
NOTED. THE DRAINAGE PATTERN WILL BE MAINTAINED SINCE THE PROPOSED NEW SRR o D N o e e SN
HOUSE WILL BE BUILT IN ESSENTALLY THE SAME LOCATION AS THE EXISTING DISTURBANCE HAVE BEEN PERMANENTLY OR TEMPORARILY STABILIZED. A
HOUSE. THE REDUCTION IN IMPERVIOUS SURFACE LOT COVER RESULTS IN A %g@ﬁ:gg’(%&g ggAggSPiggmggA‘z\gGEH% EYT%QSERSE%WLH% &N%i%CTOR
REDUCTION IN THE TR—55 Q 10. (0.99 CFS EXISTING, 0.78 CFS PROPOSED) THE TS L ERNS SHOWN OF
SITE. MPERVIOUS WAS REDUCED BY 17.3% APPROVED EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLA EN OBTAINED. 2 WEEKS
7. ONCE THE SITE IS STABILIZED, WITH THE GRADING INSPECTORS APPROVAL,
FRAMING MAY COMMENCE ABOVE THE GROUND FLOOR. DURING BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION BEYOND THE GROUND FLOOR, ALL DISTURBED AREAS MUST ;
BE STABILIZED AT THE END OF EACH BUSINESS DAY. ALL AREAS ARE TO ‘
BE VEGETATIVELY STABILIZED PER THE ANNE ARUNDEL SOIL CONSERVATION
DISTRICT'S DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR VEGETATIVE ESTABLISHMENT. 7120 DAYS
3
8 ONCE THE SITE IS 95% STABILIZED INSTALL SWM SYSTEMS AND DEVICES
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SUMMARY TABLE DA: 0.60 AC. AND/OR PLANTINGS. (SEDIMENT IS TO BE PREVENTED FROM ENTERING SWM 4
SYSTEMS DURING CONSTRUCTION; INFLOW PIPES ;o BE CONNECTED AFTER 5.
MINIMUM SIZING VOLUME REQUIRED CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREAS ARE STABILIZED.) THE ENGINEER MUST 6.
CRITERIA SYMBOL (ACRE—FEET) SWM PRACTICE NOTES CERTIFY SWM INSTALLATION. 1 WEEK 5
WATER QUALITY 9. FINAL GRADE AND STABILIZE ALL DISTURBED AND AFFECTED AREAS. 8
VOLUME (wa v) 0.0138 M=—1, N-1, N-2 IMPERVIOUS SURFACES INSTALL DRIVEWAY TO FINAL SURFACE AND STABILIZE ACCESS WITH CR—6 9
REDUCED & TREATED GRAVEL OR PAVEMENT FROM ACCESS ROAD OR RIGHT~OF—WAY TO THE 2 DAYS ’
RECHARGE BUFFER PLANTED & STRUCTURE.
VOLUME (Re v) 0.0058 M—1, N—1, N-2 ENHANCED
70. WITH GRADING INSPECTOR’S APPROVAL, REMOVE REMAINING SEDIMENT 1 DAY 0.
CHANNEL PROTECTION ESDv FULLY CONTROLS. 1
TORAGE VOLUME (Cp v) N/A ON~SITE :
STOR QLY ADDRESSED 77. MAINTENANCE. ONGOING 12
R o eP (Qp 10) N/A N/A ON—SITE IMPERVIOUS REDUCED
EXTREME
Qf N/A N/A F FLOODIN
FLOOD (af) / / NO EVIDENCE OF FLOODING LEGEND 3
1 Net Ne IMPERVIOUS SURFACES EXISTING GRADE =~ ——————m e 110-——————
ESDv 0.0144 M=, N=1, N=2 | S R ATED
BUFFER PLANTED & QUANTITIES PROPOSED GRADE {716}
SW.M. NOTE ENHANCED EXISTING ELEVATION 170.8 4.
. cur 100 CY, PROPOSED ELEVATION 7108
THIS GRADING PERMIT #G02019848 WAS REVIEWED UNDER 2010 REGULATIONS FOR 2 AL 100 C.Y. WASTE 0 C.Y. REINFORCED SILT FENCE  +———RSF RSF
STORMWATER M ANAGEM%NT. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PRACTICES WILL BE PROVIDED 3 AREA TO BE VEGETATIVELY STABILIZED: 14,591 S.F. 0.335 ACRES. LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE . LOD
FOR THIS SITE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 16, SECTION 4 AND THE FINAL GRADING 4. AREA TO BE MECHANICALY STABILIZED: 6,947 S.F. 0.159 ACRES. STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION RS ——o7 3
PLAN ON FILE WITH THE OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING. ESD TO THE MEP WAS NOTE: THE EARTHWORK QUANTITIES SHOWN ARE FOR THE PURPOSE OF PERMIT ENTRANCE 15
ACHIEVED THROUGH DISCONNECTION OF ROOFTOP AND NON—ROOFTOP IMPERVIOUS FEE CALCULATION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL QUANTITIES AND SOIL ‘
SURFACES MDE, ESD, BMP, M—1, N—1, N—2. DISCONNECTION INCLUDING PLANTED BUFFER. TYPES 7O HIS OWN SATISFACTION. STOCK PILE @
SITE ANALYSIS
DRAINAGE AREA: 0.60 ACRES
JIC»: = 0.38 76.
Te: = 10 MINUTES
/10: = 6.0 .
Q10 = 038 x60x06=14CFS :
REv COMPUTATIONS
RE v = [(0.42)[0.05 + 0.009(25.1(0.8)] ~: 12
= 0.0058 AC. FT. 8
= 252 CUFT. -
19.
WQv COMPUTATIONS 20
WwQ v = [(1.0)[0.05 + 0.009(25.1)(0.8)] ~ 12 1.
= 0138 AC.FT. 22
= 601 CU.FT.,
23
2
3
24,
25,

0. Topsoil must be a loom, sandy foam,clay loam, silt loom, sandy clay loam, or loamy sand. Other soils may be used
if recommended by an agronomist or sodl scientist and approved by the appropriate approval authority. Topsoll must
not be a mixture of contrasting textured subsoils ond contain less than § percent by volume of cinders, stones,

slag, coorse fragments, gravel, sticks, roots, trash, or other matreriols larger than 1-1/2 inches in diometer.

b. Topsoil must be free of noxious plants or plant ports such os Bermudo grass, Quack grass, Johnson grass,

nut sedge, poison ivy, thistle, or others as specified

¢. Topsoil substitutes or omendments, as recommended by a qualified ogronomist or sofl scientist and approved

by the appropriote approval authority, may be used in lisu of natural topsoil.

6. Topsoil Application

a. Erosion and sediment control practices must be maintained when oppling topsoil.

b. Uniformly distribute topsoil in a & to & inch loysr and lightly compact to a minimum thickness of 4 inches.
Spreading is to be performed in such a manner that sodding or seeding can proceed with ¢ minimum of

additional soil preparation ond tilloge. Any irregularities in the surfoce resulting from topsoiling or other

operations must be corrected in order to prevent the formation of depressions or water pockels.
¢. Topsoil must not be placed if the topsoil or subsoil is in a frozen or muddy condition, when the subsoll
is excessively wet or in o condition thot may otherwise be detrimental to proper groding and seedbed preparation.

C. Soil Amendments (Fertilizer and Lime Specifications)

1. Soil test must be performed to determime the exact ratios and application rates for both lime and fertilizer
on sites having disturbed areas of 5 acres or more. Soil analysis may be performed by a recognized private
or cormmercial laboratory. Soil somples taken for engineering purposes may olsc be used for chemical onalyses.

2. Fertilizers must be uniformin composition, free flowing on suitable for accurate application by appropriate

equipment. Manure may be substituted Ffor fertilizer with prior approval from the appropriate approval authority.
Fertilizers must all be delivered to the site fully labeled according to the applicable laws and must bear the

narne, trode name or trademark and warronty of the producer.

3. Lime materials must be ground limestone (hydrated or burnt lime may be substituted except when
hydroseeding) which contains at least 50 precent total oxides (calciumn oxide plus magnesiun oxide).
Limestone must be ground to such finemess that ot least 50 percent will pass through a #100 mesh

sieve and 98 to 100 percent will pass through o #20 mesh seive.

4. Lime and fertilizer are fo be evenly distributed and incorporated into the top 3 to 5 inches of soil by disking

or other suitable means.

5. Where the subsoll is either highly acidic or composted of heavy clays, spread ground linestone at the
raote of 4 to 8 tones/acre (200~400 pounds per 1,000 square feet) prior to the plocernent of topsoll.

CONSULTANT’S CERTIFICATION

The Developer’s plan to control silt and erosion is adequate to contain the silt and

erosion on the property covered by the plan. | certify that this plon of erosion and
sediment control represents a proctical and workable plan based on my personal
knowledge of this site, and was prepared in accordonce with the requirements of the
AASCD Plon Submittal Guidelines and the current Marviand Stondards ond Specificotions
for Soil Erosion and Sediment Control. I have reviewed lhis erosion ond sediment

control plan with the owner/developer.

MD. P.E License #

Wd. Land Surveyor License 410755 LICENSE EXPIRES JAN. 31,2026 443-994~4578

Md. Laondscape Architect #

DOUGLAS BOURQUIN, LLC

Name: (Print) ROCCO A TRIPODI Firm Nome:
Street Address: * CINDY COURT, SEVERNA PARK, MARYLAND 21146

3

LSE

)

18TH | STREET

i

VICINITY MAP

SCALE: 1" = 2,000

GENERAL NOTES

ZONING:  R-2

SETBACKS:  FRONT: 30’
REAR: 25’
SIDE: 7’

PREDOMINANT SOIL TYPE: EuD, EVESBORO & PgB, PATAPSCO, "A” SOILS
TOTAL AREA OF SITE: 26,083 S.F. 0.599 ACRES.
PROPOSED DISTURBED AREA: 21,538 S.F. 0.494 ACRES.

A A COUNTY TOPO SHEET: 6A
FEMA RATE MAP: 24003C0157 F ZONE X & AE ELEV 6.0

THIS LOT IS PARILY IN THE 100 YEAR FLOOD AREA. (100 YR. F.P. IS @ ELEV 6.0)
FIELD RUN TOPOGRAPHY BY KING'S POINT SURVEYS, INC. BOUNDARY TAKEN FROM
PLAT OF RECORD BOOk 9 PAGE 43

PRIVATE WELL WATER.

PRIVATE SEPTIC SEWER.

EARTH MOVING: ANY STOCKPILE NECESSARY SHALL REMAIN WITHIN THE

LIMITS PROTECTED BY SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES. ANY EXCESS SPOIL

OR BORROW MATERIAL SHALL BE TAKEN TO OR OBTAINED FROM A. A. CO.
APPROVED SITE. '

DOWNSPOUT PROTECTION: ALL DOWNSPOUTS ARE TO BE CARRIED TO THE

TOE OF THE FILL SLOPES, SPLASH BLOCKS ARE TO BE PROVIDED AT ALL
DOWNSPOUTS NOT DISCHARGING ONTO A PAVED SURFACE.

DISTURBANCE WITHIN RIVERSIDE DRIVE

MUST BE STABILIZED IMMEDIATELY USING COLD PATCH BITUMINOUS MATERIAL.
PERMANENT PAVE PATCHING IN THESE AREAS WITH HOT MIX BITUMINOUS

MATERIAL MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 14~30 DAYS 7O MATCH THE EXISTING
PAVEMENT SECTION OF ROAD.

THE EXISTING UTILITIES AND OBSTRUCTIONS SHOWN ARE FROM THE BEST AVAILABLE
RECORDS AND SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO HIS SATISFACTION
PRIOR TQ CONSTRUCTION. NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS SHALL BE TAKEN BY THE
CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT EXISTING SERVICES AND MAINS AND ANY DAMAGE TO
THEM SHALL BE REPAIRED AT HIS OWN EXPENSE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE OBSERVANCE OF ALL
APPLICABLE OSHA REGULATIONS CONCERNING EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL.

ALL GEOTECHNICAL TESTING AND EVALUATION OF ONSITE SOILS FOR FOOTING
DESIGN, RETAINING WALLS OR OTHER STRUCTURAL FEATURES SHALL BE THE

SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DEVELOPER AND THE CONTRACTOR AS HIS AGENT.
DETERMINATION OF SOILS TO BE USED FOR STRUCTURAL FILL SHALL BE BY THE
DEVELOPER'S GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER,

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS 7,912 SQ.FT. 30.3 % 0.18 AC

FPROPOSED 6,541 SQ.FT. 25.1% 0.15 AC. (17.3% REDUCTION)

WATER MASTER PLAN W-5, WATER SERVICE AREA 220, EXISTING PUBLIC SERVICE
SEWER MASTER PLAN S-85, SEWER SERVICE AREA BROADNECK SSA, EXIST.PUBLIC SERVICE
BENCHMARK: AL A.CO. MON. 93, N.529357 255, £.1,463,555.787, FLEV 42.94, NGVD 29
BENCHMARK: A.A.CO. MON. 93~AZ, N.529,110.146, £.1,463,519.406, ELEV. 41.10, NGVD 29

IT 1S THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DEVIATIONS
FROM THESE PLANS OR ANY DISCREPANCIES FOUND ON THESE PLANS. ANY DEVIATION
FROM THESE PLANS OR RESOLUTION OF DISCREPANCIES WITHOUT NOTIFYING AND OBTAINING
AUTHORIZATION FROM THE ENGINEER WILL BECOME THE RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY

OF THE CONTRACTOR.

SITE IS IN THE LD.A CRITICAL AREA, BUFFER MODIFIED
SITE 1S NOT IN A BOG OR BOG IMPACT AREA

SHEET INDEX

4 CINDY COURT,

ANNAPOLIS, MD. 21401

DOUGLAS BOURQUIN, LLC

LAND DEVELOPMENT CONSULTING

SEVERNA PARK, MARYLAND 21146
PHONE: 410-279-6053 Email: ddbourquin@gmail.com

ROCCO ENTERPRISES, LLC
LAND DEVELOPMENT, SURVEY &

PERMITTING CONSULTANT & ENGINEERING
127 LUBRANO DRIVE, SUITE L2

NUMBER DESCRIPTION
fo 7| GRADING & SEDIMENT CONTROL COVER SHEET
é‘! , | PRE & POST DEVELOPED DRAINAGE AREA MAPS
S EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
i GRADING PLAN
%L i [2‘, 4 SEDIMENT & EROSION CONTROL PLAN
: S
-
3 % S AASCD APPROVAL BLOCK
6\ o~y
P n
F
LOCATION MAP/TAX MAP 24
SCALE : 17 = 200’
G02019848
REVISIONS OR_APPROVED v ME AN TUAT I AM A DULY LIGENSED PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR UNDER THE LAWS OF THE | SCALE:  AS SHOWN GRADING & SEDIMENT CONTROL COVER SHEET
# DESCRIPTION APPROVED BY | DATE STATE OF MARYLAND LICENSE #10755, EXPIRATION DATE JANUARY 31, 2026

DATE: MARCH, 2024 LOTS 107-110

UPPER MAGOTHY BEACH

CHECKED BY: D.D.B. 372 RIVERSIDE DRIVE, PASADENA 21122

JOB NO:

22-36 TAX 1D #3881-2625-2500

SHEET NO:. 1 OF 4 THIRD DISTRICT ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

TAX MAP 24, BLOCK 21, PARCEL 343, ZONING R2

DOUG\2022\22- 36 \MARCH2024\ 22~ 36COVER—SHEET.DWG
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PRE DEVELOPED DRAINAGE AREA MAP
SCALE: 17 = 100’
TR 55 DATA:
1. SITE = 0.6 AC,
2. RCN = 57
3. TC = 80" SHEET FLOW GRASS @ 10%, n = 0.24
= 20’ SHALLOW CONCENTRATE PAVE @ 3%, n = 0.025
= 200" SHALLOW CONCENTRATE UNPAVED @ 5.5% AVERAGE, n = 0.050
Te = 0.12 HR.
4, Q 10 = 0.99 C.F.S.
I N.520,650
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3
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RIVER

N.520,100

E.1,446,800

N.520,100

POST DEVELOPED DRAINAGE AREA MAP

SCALE: 1”7 = 100’

TR 55 DATA:

1. SITE = 0.6 AC.

2. RCN = 54

3. TC 100" SHEET FLOW GRASS @ 9%, n = 0.24

o

Tc = 0.143 HR.
4. Q 10 = 0.78 C.F.S.

LEGEND
EXISTING GRADE

PROPOSED GRADE {770}
EXISTING ELEVATION 110.8 EXIST. TREE TO BE REMOVED
PROPOSED ELEVATION 110x8

REINFORCED SILT FENCE RSF- RSF-
LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE
WIGEIEITIIBOIRIGINGIGIOOLS
STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION B o5 5
ENTRANCE 55,
STOCK PILE

EXIST TREE TO BE SAVED

PD~S 3 3
—

w—
PERIMETER DIKE SWALE =

DOUG\2022\22~ 36 \MARCH2024\ 22— 36EXISTING.DWG

200 SHALLOW CONCENTRATE UNPAVED ©@ 5% AVERAGE, n = 0.050

A ol S A

GENERAL NOTES:

N.520,600

E.1,446,200

E.1,446,200

/)

~ T
T~

N.520,200

WATER MASTER PLAN W-5 , WATER SERVICE AREA 220, NO PUBLIC SERVICE PLANNED
SEWER MASTER PLAN S-5, SEWER SERVICE AREA RURAL SSA, NO PUBLIC SERVICE

ALL ZONING IS R-2

SITE IS IN THE LDA CRITICAL AREA BUFFER MODIFIED
SITE IS NOT IN A BOG OR BOG IMPACT AREA

SOIL TYPES
SYMBOL | NAME |HSG| AREA
PgB PATAPSCO AC
EuD evessoro | A | 999 A¢

/4 OUTFALL

/g SITE

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE
TYPE OF COVER | AREA IN SQ.FT.
DRIVEWAY 3,349
GARAGE & 749
CARPORT
SIDEWALK 1,306
WALL 13
GRAPHIC SCALE GAZEBO 235
30 80 120 BBQ 26
( IN FEET ) BUILDING 2,173
1 inch = 30 ft. TOTAL COVERAGE 7,912
TOTAL LOT AREA 26,083

N.520,600

E.1.446,600

NAD-83

CERTIFICATION NOTE:

ALL FEATURES SHOWN HAVE BEEN
FIELD VERIFIED

2026

G 02019848

AS SHOWN

EXISTING CONDITIONS & RESOURCE MAPPING PLAN

22-36

REVISIONS PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION: |, ROCCO TRIPODI, CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED BY
OR APPROVED BY ME AN THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR UNDER THE LAWS OF THE | SCALE:
# DESCRIPTION APPROVED BY | DATE STATE OF MARYLAND LICENSE #0755, EXPIRATION DATE JANUARY 31, 2026
DOUGLAS BOURQUIN, LLC | 047z marcH, 2024
LAND DEVELOPMENT CONSULTING
4 CINDY COURT, DRAWN BY:
SEVERNA PARK, MARYLAND 21146
PHONE: 410-279-6053 Email: ddbourquin@gmail.com CHECKED BY-
ROCCO ENTERPRISES, LLC
LAND DEVELOPMENT, SURVEY & JOB NO-
PERMITTING CONSULTANT & ENGINEERING
127 LUBRANO DRIVE, SUITE L2 .
ANNAPOLIS, MD. 21401 SHEET NO.

4

LOTS 107110

UPPER MAGOTHY BEACH
372 RIVERSIDE DRIVE, PASADENA 21122

TAX ID #3881-2625-2500

TAX MAFP 24, BLOCK 21, PARCEL 343 ZONING RZ2
THIRD DISTRICT ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND




STORMWATER MANAGEMENT DATA FORM v1.1/2020

Project Table for Each Drainage Area
602019848

Lots 107 - 110 Upper Magothy Beh.
372 Riverside Drive

Pasadena
o

54
- 3
Total Number of BMPs 8

PE Required (see Note

1) i
PE Addressed {see Note
2) i
MD 3-Dight RUC {see
Note 4}

USGS 12-Diglt HUC

2133004

Blank - County Use

New development
For Each Practice in the Drainage Area {NEWD), Redvelopment
{REDE), or Restoration

E 5ot A {REST) MDP Code s icad
DEVICE IMPERVIOUS AREA | IMPERVIOUS MD NORTH wo,  |Maintenance Besponsibillty
MDE BMP ORAINAGE AREA DRAININGTO ACRES RESTORED COCRD MD EAST COORD {{ft3) {See Note|
STORM 1D STRU, NAME CLASS MDE BMP TYPE I CONSTRUCTION PURPOSE] ON or OFF SITE § LAND USE {acres} DEVICE (Square feet] {See Note 3} {NADS3 - FT} NADS3 - FT} 5} Comments
Blank - County Use
N-1 Rooftop Disconnect #1 £ NDRR REDE ON. R 0.035% 252 0,0_95_8? $20308] 1446405 20iindividual Homeowner exist, Garage
N-1 Rooftop Disconnect #2 E {NDRR REDE ON R 20444 1935 0.0444] 5202691 1446329 153} Individual Homeowner waterside buffer
N-2 Non-Rooftop Disconnactiontil E NDNR E;DE ON R 0023 1000] 0.023] 520359, 3446381 791mdividusa! Homeowner middle of ot
N-2 Non-Rooftop Disconnectiont2 3 NONR REDE ON R 80082 225 0.0052 520345 1446357 18}individual Homeowner sidewalk
N-2 Non-Reoftop Disconnection#3 £ NDNR %EBE ON R 0.011ZI 490 00112 520834 1445404 38tindividual Homeowner enst side driveway
M-1 Rain Barrel S M1 REDE ON R 0.0078 318 0.0073 520813 1446393 Tiindividual Homeowner Rain Barre!
NOTES

1 - Rainfall target {from Table 5.3, Design Manual pp.5.21-22) used to determine ESD goals and size practices {for new development or redevelopment). if practice is for restoration, then PE_REQ s linch.

2~ Rainfall addressed {using both ESD techniques and practices, and structural practices) by the BMPs within the drainage area

3~ Equals Impervious Area Draining to Device when PE_ADR = 1 inch {for restoration only}

4 - Maryland 8-Digit HUC {(Mydrologic Unit Code) can be found by using the map at: httpsi//rade state.md.us/programs/MWater/TMDL/DataCenter/Pages/8DixitWatershed. sspx

5- Water Quality volume, the smaller of the volume of the actual storage volume in the device or the volume from the 1-year 24-hour storm for the drainage area to the device {{2.7* x Rv x A)/12}

6 If other Is sefecied for maintenance responsibility, please explain the comments column.
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N.520,600

E.1,446,200
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N
[{e)
*
N
N.520,200 /g/
/
)/ /7
’ L/ '/
PROP 'pNAT/Vé'ff’”,?HﬁfB?[Yf) 4 /
1560 5Q.FT.
20" WIDE ENHANCED PLANTED
BUFFER WITH NATIVE SPECIES
TYREES & SHRUBS ( ALL
PLANTED IN THE 100 BUFFER) —
MICRO D.A. MAP TINeTE : AL N-UE N2 DILCONNECTION
SCALE: 1" = 30’ g.z;pésmwﬁecﬂvam ,~~.2§$ﬁ%‘f? -
TOTAL AREA OF N—2 MeVT W%gg& 0P Of
DISCONNECTION = IT (5 SQ.FT. Mu bt <&
LEGEND
EXISTING GRADE —~— —— e 7/ — SOlL‘TYPES
PROFOSED GRADE {779 SYMBOL NAME | HSG| AREA
EXISTING ELEVATION 1710.8
PROPOSED ELEVATION 110x8 PgB PATAPSCO | A | 059 AC
REINFORCED SILT FENCE + RSF RSF s EuD EVESBORO ’ )
LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE oD

BUOIRSGVOROOBGIIODOEG®
STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION [ o°@ 8
ENTRANCE :

STOCK PILE

EXIST. TREE TO BE REMOVED @

EXIST TREE TO BE SAVED

M
”w

2

DOUG\2022\22~ 36 \MARCH2024\22~36CRADING.DWG

w—
PERIMETER DIKE SWALE =

7O BE REMOVED

PROPOSED HEIGHT TABULATION:

1. AVERAGE GROUND ELEVATION @ 4 HOUSE CORNERS:

10.13

2. ELEVATION OF MID—POINT OF HIGHEST PROPOSED GABLE: 42.26
(BASED ON 12:9 ROOF SLOPE)

3. BUILDING HEIGHT: 32.13 @ MID—POINT

4. ALLOWABLE HEIGHT (R—2): 35 FEET

SITE
OUTFALL

N.520,600

E.1.446,600

GRAPHIC SCALE

15 30

80 120

( IN FEET )
1 inch =

30 1t

NOTE:

REFER TO LIMITED HOME ADDITION
PLAN FOR SEPTIC APPROVAL

SITE

CRITICAL AREA TABULATION:

L.D.A. CRITICAL AREA
. SITE AREA = 26,083 SQ.FT.
. ALLOWABLE LOT COVER = 5,445 SQ.FT.
. EXISTING LOT COVER = 7,912 SQ.FT.
. EXCESS LOT COVER = 7,912—-5445=2,467 SQ.FT.
. EXCESS MUST BE REDUCED BY 10% = 247 SQ.FT.
. TARGET LOT COVER FOR REDEVELOPMENT = 7,912-247=7,665 SQ.FT.
. LOT COVER BEING REMOVED = 5,189 SQ.FT.(TO REMAIN = 2,723 SQ.FT.)
9. LOT COVER BEING ADDED = 3,818 SQ.FT.
10. TOTAL REDEVELOPED LOT COVER = 2,723 SQFT.+ 3,318 = 6,541 SQ.FT.
11, EXISTING LOT COVER IN 100" BUFFER = 3,172 SQ.FT.
12. PROPOSED LOT COVER IN 100" BUFFER = 2,657 SQ.FT. (DECREASE 515 SQ.FT.)
16.2% REDUCTION
13. FOREST / CANOPY COVER = 6,578 SQ.FT.
14, FOREST / CANOPY COVER REMOVAL = 555 SQ.FT. 8.4%
15. FOREST / CANOPY TO REMAIN = 6,023 SQFT. 91.6%
16. REQUIRED 15% "FOREST” = 3,912 SQFT.
17. REQUIRED MITIGATION = 555 SQ.FT,

0~ d W

ELEV 8.0 EX GRD

0-5
SAND

ELEV 0.0

NO Hp0

SOIL_BORING

ESDvCOMPUTATIONS:

l
1.
2
3
4,
5
6
7
8

9.
10.
1.
12

. Pe
. Rv
. Qe
. ESDv

ESDv DETERMINATION:
SITE = 0.6 AC. (26,083 SQ.FT.)

. SOILS = HSG "A”
. EXISTING IMPERVIOUS = 7,912 SQ.FT. , 30.3%

RE—DEVELOPED IMPERVIOUS = 6,541 SQ.FT., 25.1%
(A REDUCTION OF 17.3%)

1.8”

0.05 + 0.009(25.1) = 0.2759

1.8” x 0.2759 = 0.4414”

= (26,083 x 0.4414") / 12 = 960 CU.FT.
BASED ON Pe = 1.0

Qe= 1.0x0.2759 = 0.2759"

ESDv = (26,083x0.2759)/12=600 CU.FT.

DESIGN ESDv = 600 CU.FT.

ESDv COMPLIANCE:

oo

1.
2.
3.

b)

THE REQUIRED ESDv (600 CU.FT.) FOR THE SUBJECT SITE IS
ADDRESSED AS FOLLOWS.

THE OVERALL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE LOT COVER IS BEING REDUCED
BY 7,912 - 6,541 = 1,371 SQFT. OR 17.3%.

N—1 DISCONNECTION:

a)252 SQ.FT. ROOFTOP N—1 (1/2 EX GARAGE TO REMAIN) DRAINS TO

THE SIDE YARD 252 SQ.FT. VEGETATED AREA. ESDv TREATMENT ACHIEVED
= (252x0.95)/12=20 CU.FT. (N=1).

1,935 SQ.FT. HOUSE ROOFTOP N—1 (REAR PLUS MOST OF FRONT
ROOF) DRAINS TO THE WATERFRONT YARD WHERE THERE IS EXISTING
DENSE GRASS AND A PROPOSED ENHANCED PLANTED BUFFER
CONTAINING TWO EXISTING MATURE CANOPY TREES. THE BUFFER WILL
BE PLANTED WITH ADDITIONAL NATIVE WOODY SHRUBS AND TREES
AND WILL DISCONNECT AND TREAT ROOFTOP RUNOFF PRIOR TO
DISCHARGE INTO THE MAGOTHY RIVER, ALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
2/27/24 MEETING WITH 1&P STAFF. THE N—1 ESDv TREATMENT
ACHIEVED = (1,935x0.95)/12=153 CU.FT. (N-1).

THE TOTAL N—1 TREATMENT = 20+153=173 CU.FT.

N—2 DISCONNECTION:

1,000 SQ.FT. NON—ROOFTOP N—2, WEST "HALF” OF DRIVEWAY
DRAINS TO FRONT YARD 1,000 SQ.FT. VEGETATED AREA. ESDv
TREATMENT ACHIEVED = (1,000x0.95)/12=79 CU.FT. (N-2)

490 SQ.FT. NON—ROOFTOP N—2, EAST "HALF” OF DRIVEWAY

DRAINS TO 490 SQ.FT. VEGETATED AREA IN FRONT/SIDE YARD. ESDv
TREATMENT ACHIEVED = (490x0.95)/12=39 CU.FT. (N-2).

225 SQ.FT. NON—ROOFTOP N-2, ENTRY SIDEWALK & ENTRY STEPS
DRAINS TO 225 SQ.FT. VEGETATED AREA IN FRONT YARD. ESDv
TREATMENT ACHIEVED = (225x0.95)/12=18 CU.FT. (N-2).

THE TOTAL N—2 TREATMENT = 79+39+18=136 CU.FT.

M—1 RAINWATER HARVESTING:

THE EAST "HALF” OF THE GARAGE ROOF IS 318 SQ.FT. OF
ROOFTOP M—1 AND THE RUN-OFF WILL COLLECTED IN A 55 GALLON
M—1 RAIN BARREL PLACED AT THE NE CORNER OF THE GARAGE. THE

ESDv TREATMENT ACHIEVED = 7 CU.FT (M—1) (55/7.48=7.35).

ALL N—1 & N—2 DISCONNECT VEGETATED AREAS WILL RECEIVE
COMPOSTED TOPSOIL OF 12” DEPTH PLUS EITHER SOLID SOD OR
SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH.

THE TOTAL OF ALL TREATMENT VOLUMES (N—1, N=2, M—1) =
173+136+7=316 CU.FT. WHICH ADDRESSES ESD TO THE MEP.

NOTE THE 12" DEEP SOIL AMENDMENT SHALL NOT BE PLACED WITHIN
10° OF TREES TO BE SAVED.

G 02019848
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DETAIL E-3 SUPER SILT FENCE e S Sy
o
34 IN MIN.
' ;2 :: 36 IN MIN.

i
13
2% IN DIAMETER ——/u GALVANIZED CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH
GALVANIZED - WOVEN SLIT FILM GEQTEXTILE

STEEL OR
ALUMINUM FOSTS
ELEVATION

CHAIN LINK FENCING
WOVEN SLIT FILM GEOTEXTILE

FlLow §

EMBED GEOTEXTILE AND ——&
CHAIN LINK FENCE 8 IN
MIN. INTO GROUND

CROSS SECTION

CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS

INSTALL 2% INCH DIAMETER GALVANIZED STEEL POSTS OF 0.095 INCH WALL THICKNESS AND SIX FOOT
LENGTH SPACED NO FURTHER THAN 10 FEET APART. DRIVE THE POSTS A MINIMUM OF 36 INCHES

INTO THE GROUND.

FASTEN 8 GAUGE OR HEAVIER GALVANIZED ‘CHMN LINK FENCE (2% INCH MAXIMUM OPENING) 42
INCHES IN HEIGHT SECURELY TO THE FENCE POSTS WITH WIRE TIES OR HUG RINGS.

FASTEN WOVEN SLIT FILM GEOTEXTILE AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION H—1 MATERIALS, SECURELY TO THE
UPSLOPE SIDE OF CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH TIES SPACED EVERY 24 INCHES AT THE TOP AND MID
SECTION. EMBED GEOTEXTILE AND CHAIN LINK FENCE A MINIMUM OF 8 INCHES INTO THE GROUND,

WHERE ENDS OF THE GEQTEXTILE COME TOGETHER, THE ENDS SHALL BE OVERLAPPED BY 6 INCHES,

FOLDED, AND STAPLED TO PREVENT SEDIMENT BY PASS.

EXTEND BOTH ENDS OF THE SUPER SILT FENCE A MINIMUM OF FIVE HORIZONTAL FEET UPSLOPE AT
45 DEGREES TO THE MAIN FENCE ALIGNMENT TO PREVENT RUNOFF FROM GOING ARQUND THE ENDS

OF THE SUPER SILT FENCE.

., PROVIDE MANUFACTURER CERTIFICATION TO THE INSPECTION/ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY SHOWING THAT
GEOTEXTILE USED MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS IN SECTION H~1 MATERIALS.

REMOVE ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT AND DEBRIS WHEN BULGES DEVELOP IN FENCE OR WHEN SEDIMENT
REACHES 25% OF FENCE HEIGHT. REPLACE GEOQTEXTILE IF TORN. IF UNDERMINING OCCURS, REINSTALL

CHAIN LINK FENCING AND GEOTEXTILE.

MARYLAND STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE

U.5. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 2011

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
WATER MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION

®vT
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE ARTMENT
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E15
STANDARD SYMBOL
DETAILE-6  FILTER LOG e
S e M EA e R o
CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS

PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, CLEAR ALL OBSTRUCTIONS INCLUDING ROCKS,

THAN ONE INCH THAT MAY INTERFERE WITH PROPER FUNCTION OF FILTER LOG.

FILL LOG NETTING UNIFORMLY WITH COMPOST {IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION H~1 MA
OTHER APPROVED BIODEGRADABLE MATERIAL TO DESIRED LENGTH SUCH THAT LOGS DgE ﬁg%s !))’EggRM

INSTALL FILTER LOGS PERPENDICULAR TO THE FLOW DIRECTION AND PARALLEL TO TH
THE BEGINNING AND END OF THE INSTALLATION POINTING SLIGHTLY UP THE SLOPE CREE;&TSSQEAW"w

SHAPE AT EACH END TO PREVENT BYPASS.

FOR UNTRENCHED INSTALLATION BLOW OR HAND PLACE MULCH OR COMPUST ON UPHILL SIDE OF THE

SLOPE ALONG LOG.

STAKE FILTER LUG EVERY 4 FEET OR CLOSER ALONG ENTIRE LENGTH OF TREN
GROUND A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES AND STAKE LOG EVERY 8 FEET OR OLOLS%GR‘OR O LG INTo

USE STAKES WITH A MINIMUM NOMINAL CROSS SECTION OF 2X2 INCH AND OF SUFFI
ATTAIN A MINIMUM OF 12 INCHES INTO THE GROUND AND 3 INCHES PROTRUDING AB%\EISTLSET‘ GTH 10

7. WHEN MORE THAN ONE LOG IS NEEDED, OVERLAP ENDS 12 INCHES MINIMUM AND STAKE.
8. REMOVE SEDIMENT WHEN IT HAS ACCUMULATED TO A DEPTH OF % THE

REPLACE MULCH. REPLACE FILTER LOG IF TORN. REINSTALL FILTER LOG

DISLODGING OCCURS, REPLACE CLOGGED FILTER LOGS, FOR PERMANENT APPLICATIONS,
CONTINUOUSLY MEET REQUIREMENTS FOR ADEQUATE VEGETATIVE ESTABLISHMENT IN Abgg;gﬁh}gg Q‘N“?i

SECTION B-4 VEGETATIVE STAHILIZATION,

CLODS, AND DEBRIS GREATER

EXPOSED HEIGHT OF LOG AND
IF UNDERMINING OR

2 OF 2

MARYLAND STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
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DOUGLAS D. BOURQUIN, LLC
LAND DEVELOPMENT CONSULTING
4 CINDY COURT

SEVERNA PARK, MD. 21146
PHONE 410-279-6053
Email: ddbourquin@gmail.com

March 18, 2024

Anne Arundel County

Office of Planning and Zoning
Zoning Division

2664 Riva Road

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Attn: Sterling Seay

Re: 372 Riverside Drive
G02019848, Tax#3881-2625-2500, Pre-file#2024-0009P
Setback Variance Application — Letter of Explanation

Dear Ms. Seay:

Attached here is a Variance Application to request relief from the setback requirements of the
County Code Article 18-2-402. The request for the Variance is made in response to the OPZ
Zoning Grading Permit comments dated 09/05/2023.

The subject property is an improved, waterfront, R2 residential property consisting of 4 platted
lots in the old Plat of “Magothy Beach” as surveyed in 1921 and then replatted in June 1934. The
existing house on the property was built in 1930. The existing topography slopes gently to
moderately (no slopes of 15% or greater) from the road frontage of Riverside Drive toward the
waterfrontage of the Magothy River. The property is a stable lawn with scattered trees. The
subject property contains an existing confined well and an existing septic system. The property
was perk tested on the road side of the site by the Health Department in February 2023. Passing
perc results were received.

Proposed is the removal of the existing home and carport and the construction of a new home
and attached garage. The existing confined (good) well will remain. The existing septic system
will be abandoned and a new BAT septic system will be constructed in the area where the
passing perc test was performed. There is currently no form of SWM on the property. In the
redeveloped condition a proposed new ESD SWM system, consisting of N-1 and N-2
disconnection and M-1 Rainwater Harvesting, will be provided to address ESD to the MEP.


mailto:ddbourquin@gmail.com

Regarding the setback matter, the properties on each side of the subject site are also improved
with existing homes. The as surveyed setback from the water to the “subject” existing house is
50’. The average waterfront set-back for the two existing dwellings to the west of the subject is
48’. The average waterfront set-back for the two existing dwellings to the east of the subject is
88’. The overall average setback for the four (4) adjacent/nearby dwellings is 68,

We again note that the subject property #372 contains an existing confined (good) well that is
situated 47 feet away from the existing house. We reiterate that the passing perc testing is located
on the road side of the site and that the proposed new septic system with BAT tank will be
situated 50 feet away from the existing confined well. The proposed new house on the property
will be located 63 feet +- from the water and the proposed deck will be located 52 feet +- from
the water. The proposed new house with attached garage will be located 31 feet +- from the
existing confined well. The location for the proposed new home on the subject property is
significantly constrained by the location of the existing confined well and by the location of the
passing perc test which was conducted during the 2023 wet season.

We note that the proposed new home on the subject property will be situated 13 feet +- further
away (63’) from the water than the existing house (to be removed). The proposed house location
will “nearly match” the average water setback of the 4 adjacent/nearby. We also note that the
average setback of three of the adjacent/nearby houses is 60°+- and that the “outlier” as related to
water setback is the existing adjacent home #376 on the property immediately to the east (of the
subject property) where the water setback is 92°+-.

We have included in this application all of the required supporting documents including a
Critical Area Report, copy of the current Deed and a set of the SDAT record of property owners
within 300 feet of the subject property.

Please contact us if you require additional information or if you have any questions or comments
at this time. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Douglas D. Bourquin

#22-36 372 Riverside Final Variance Letter



CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS
1804 WEST STREET, SUITE 100
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401

PROJECT NOTIFICATION APPLICATION

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Turisdiction: /Anne Arundel County Date:  3-2b-Q024
FOR RESUBMITTAL ONLY
Tax Map # Parcel # Block # Lot # Section Clarresiisne ]
L 22 5 07-1/0 Redesign 1
No Change []
Non-Critical Area ]
- o _ *Complete Only Page 1
LT&X ID: | 398( 9'67‘2 o 2500 General Project Information

S ——————— e e e e )

| Project Name (site name, subdivision name, or other) | Devry Hill, Sr. Pr‘a',é’aff ¥ |
| Project location/Address | 372 Riversple Drive ]
| City | Pasadenn [Zip | 201 2ax ]
| Local case number | —]
| Applicant:  Last name | Hill | First name [ Y. errm~f |
| Company | Vrovate KLeside—e |

Application Type (check all that apply):

Building Permit ] Variance %

Buffer Management Plan  [_] Rezoning

Conditional Use L] Site Plan ]

Consistency Report ] Special Exception  [_|

Disturbance > 5,000sq ft [ | Subdivision W

Grading Permit [] Other 4

Local Jurisdiction Contact Information:
Last name AACo Zoning Administration Section  First name
Phone # 410-222-7437 Response from Commission Required By TBD
Fax # Hearing date TBD

Revised 12/14/2006



SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION

Describe Proposed use of project site:

Remove. C*aé)‘na SMq[e,rfava home gl /E?é?’//az’é'

Wi ta ﬁLSS i ﬁefv.\ous o Eal

Yes Yes
Intra-Family Transfer [ | Growth Allocation ]
Grandfathered Lot [] Buffer Exemption Area  [_|

Project Type (check all that apply)

Commercial ] Recreational 1]
Consistency Report [] Redevelopment ]
Industrial ] Residential p=4
Institutional [] Shore Erosion Control ]
Mixed Use L] Water-Dependent Facility [_]
Other ]

SITE INVENTORY (Enter acres or square feet)

Al
Acres Sq Ft Total Disturbed Area [/ #(':Izesi 2i Siq' th&

IDA Area
LDA Area Q60 26,0% 3
RCA Area i # of Lots Created
Total Area

Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Existing Forest/Woodland/Trees & ;57% | Existing Lot Coverage 2. 972
Created Forest/Woodland/Trees = New Lot Coverage o
Removed Forest/Woodland/Trees £55 Removed Lot Coverage =1 1301

Total Lot Coverage .94/

VARIANCE INFORMATION (Check all that apply)

Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Buffer Disturbance —~5|5 Buffer Forest Clearing O
Non-Buffer Disturbance Mitigation 559

Variance Type Structure
Buffer X Acc. Structure Addition [ ]
Forest Clearing L] Barn ]
HPA Impact (] Deck []
Lot Coverage [] Dwelling X
Expanded Buffer [] Dwelling Addition ]
Nontidal Wetlands ~ [_] Garage []
Setback [] Gazebo ]
Steep Slopes | ] Patio ]
Other L] Pool []
Shed ]
Other ]

Revised 12/14/2006



Pen Mar Environmental Services, LLC
P.O. Box 6809
Annapolis, MD 21401
2dmusser]@gmail.com
443.875.3955

CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA REPORT with NARRATIVE
DESCRIPTION

PROPERTY: Lots 107-110, Upper Magothy Beach Subdivision
372 Riverside Drive, Pasadena, MD 21122
CURRENT OWNER: Jerry Hill, Sr,
372 Riverside Drive
Pasadena, MD 21122
DESCRIPTION: 26,083 Square Feet
Tax Map 24, Grid 15, Parcel 343
Tax ID#3881-2625-2500

ZONING: R2 — Residential
CRITICAL AREA:  LDA - Limited Development Area
DATE: January 22, 2024

Revised March 26, 2024

Introduction and Site Description:

This Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Report is being prepared to meet Anne Arundel County
standards for development in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. The 26,083 sq. ft. (0.60 ac) site
is located in the Magothy Beach community of Pasadena, Maryland in northeastern Anne
Arundel County (Fig. 1). The subject property is zoned as R2 — Residential (Fig. 2) and is
located within the Magothy River Watershed (8 Digit #02131001). Currently the site is
developed with a single-family home served by a U-shaped driveway, a detached garage and two
sheds with sidewalks connecting the structures. An existing pier allows access to the Magothy
River. The existing impervious lot cover is equal to 7,912 sq. ft. or 30% of the site. The site is
maintained in a lawn-type fashion with scattered, lone standing trees throughout. The entire
26,083 sq. fi. site has been designated as a Limited Development Area (LDA) within the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (Fig. 3).

The property is located along the south side of Riverside Drive. It is bordered on both the east
and west sides by developed residential property. It is bordered along its” south property
boundary by the Magothy River. The property lies on a south facing gentle slope draining
towards the Magothy River. Onsite topographic elevations range from 0’ above sea level (a.b.s.)
along the shores of the Magothy River up to 22’ a.b.s. along the north property line/Riverside
Drive (Fig. 4).

Public sewer and water service is not available in this area so any proposed new residential
structures would be served by private well and septic.




Jerry Hill, Sr.
3/26/2024
Page 2

Existing Vegetation:

This developed lot is maintained in a residential fashion with a mowed lawn and several lone-
standing, scattered overstory trees and a few smaller, ornamental trees. It is estimated that 6,578
sq. ft. of canopy cover (25%) exists on the site (Fig. 5). The scattered developed woodland that
exists on the property includes the following overstory trees: American elm (Ulmus americana),
red maple (Acer rubrum), choke cherry (Prunus virginiana), box elder (Acer negundo) and black
gum (Nyssa sylvatica). A single flowering dogwood (Cornus florida) exists along Riverside
Drive, while non-native Japanese maple and crepe myrtle also exist in the yard. One American
elm tree over 30-inches in diameter was found in the northwest corner of the site, along the west
side of the existing driveway. It is not impacted by the proposed reconstruction on the property.

Environmental Features and Habitat Protection Areas:

According to a review of Maryland’s Environmental Resources and Land Information Network
(MERLIN), the site is not considered to be Forest Interior Bird Dwelling species (FIDs) habitat
which would be considered to be a habitat protection area (Fig. 6). Additionally, no steep slopes
over 15% or their associated buffers are located on the property. No non-tidal wetlands or their
associated 25-foot buffer were found to exist on the subject property (Fig. 7 and Fig. 8). The
property is waterfront and the 100-foot buffer to tidal waters expands across the southern 1/3 of
the property. The existing home lies entirely within the 100-foot buffer. A small portion of the
100-year floodplain is located along the shoreline of this property (Fig. 9) but is not impacted by
the project. Additionally, the review identified no historic waterfowl staging areas or colonial
water bird nesting sites.

Soils:

The USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service identifies two soil types on the site (Fig.

10). The dominant soil type is Patapsco-Fort Mott-Urban land complex (PgB) on 0-5% slopes.
These soils are located on the northern two-thirds of the property and are sandy, somewhat
excessively drained soils that are found on broad interstream divides. They are not considered to
be hydric. The Evesboro-Galesville-Urban land complex (EuD) on 5% - 15% slopes exist in the
southern third of the site. The Evesboro-Galesville-Urban land complex is a loamy sand down to
80-inches. It is excessively drained and does not have a hydric soil rating.

Proposed Use:

The property owner is proposing to remove the existing home, a carport, a section of the existing
driveway, and portions of the sidewalk. In all, 5,189 square feet of impervious surface will be
removed, leaving 2,723 square feet of impervious area including the existing garage and a
portion of the existing driveway. Proposed reconstruction of a single-family home will result in
an additional 3,818 square feet of impervious lot coverage. This brings the total proposed lot
coverage to 6,541 square feet (25.0%) which is 1,371 square feet below the existing 7,912 square




Jerry Hill, St.
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feet of lot cover. The existing conditions and proposed improvements are shown on the Existing
Conditions and Resource Mapping Plan and the Site Grading Plan (Figs. 11 and 12) prepared by
Rocco Enterprises,LLC.

Regarding the 100-foot buffer to the Magothy River, there is currently 3,172 square feet of
existing impervious lot coverage in the buffer. After removing the existing home, gazebo and
sidewalks and rebuilding a new home in the same general location, impervious lot coverage
would be 2,657 square feet. This is a reduction of 515 feet in the 100-foot buffer to the Magothy
River.

Existing forest canopy totals 6,578 square feet (25% site area). The proposed reconstruction will
require the removal of 555 square feet of canopy, leaving 6,023 square feet (23% site area).

Stormwater management will be in compliance with the AACO Stormwater Management
Practices and Procedures Manual updated 10-1-2017 and will utilize Environmental Site Design
(ESD) to the Maximum Extent Possible (MEP).

Minimization of Impacts:

The proposed structure is smaller in area than the existing home and will reduce the impervious
lot coverage in the 100-foot buffer by 515 square feet. Outside of the 100-foot buffer, additional
removal of a portion of the existing driveway and other lot coverage will reduce the lot coverage
by 856 square feet. The total reduction of impervious lot coverage on the total site is 1,371
square feet.

Conclusions:

The site is located in a Buffer Modification Area along the shores of the Magothy River. Based
upon the field review it was determined the no significant or endangered vegetation exists on the
property. No steep slopes exist on the site, the proposed new structure creates a smaller footprint
within the 100-foot buffer than the existing structure. No hydric soils are mapped on the project
area. No FIDs habitat is found onsite. Other than the 100-foot buffer to tidal water no other
habitat protection areas were found to exist.

Proposed new impervious area within the LDA Critical Area is 6,541 square feet (25% of site
area) for a new single-family home with attached garage and driveway which is below the

maximum 31.25% permitted. Forest area to be removed will be mitigated in accordance with
County reforestation standards. Currently there is no onsite stormwater management on the site

and modern stormwater management techniques will be implemented, limiting the amount of
stormwater exiting the property.
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MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTIH

J. Howard Beard Health Services Building
3 Harry S. Truman Parkway

Annapolis, Maryland 21401
Phone: 410-222-7193 Fax: 410-222-7479
Maryland Relay (TTY): 711

www,aahealth.org

Tonii Gedin, RN, DNP

Health Officer
MEMORANDUM
TO; Sadé Medina, Zoning Applications
Planning and Zoning Department, MS-6301
FROM: Brian Chew, Program Manager @C/
Sanitary Engineering Program &
DATE: April 5, 2024
CASE
NUMBER: 2024-0063-V
Jerry L. Hill Sr.
372 Riverside Drive
Pasadena, MD 21122
SUBJECT:  Variance/Special Exception/Rezoning

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance request to allow a dwelling that
does not comply with the designated location of a principal structure on a waterfront lot and with

less setbacks than required.

The Health Department has reviewed the onsite sewage disposal and well water supply system for
the above referenced property. The Health Department has determined that the proposed request
does not adversely affect the on-site sewage disposal and well water supply systems. The Health

Department has no objection to the above referenced request.

If you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222-7024.

e Sterling Seay



2024-0063-V

Cancel

Help

Task Details OPZ Critical Area Team

Assigned Date

04/03/2024

Assigned to

Michael Day

Current Status

Complete w/ Comments

Action By

Michael Day

Comments

The applicant has revised the proposal based on prefile comments and an in
person meeting. This proposal includes an over all reduction of lot coverage
onsite as well as a reduction of lot coverage in the buffer modified area. Due to
the reduction in lot coverage as well as the proposed location of the new house,
we do not have an objection to this request.
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Task Details | and P Engineering
Assigned Date
04/01/2024

Assigned to

Habtamu Zeleke

Current Status

Complete w/ Comments
Action By

Habtamu Zeleke
Comments

1. Stormwater management will be addressed through rain barrels, rooftop
disconnection, and non-rooftop disconnection.

2. The stormwater management for the site shall be addressed during the
SDP/grading permit (G02019848).

3. Based on the plan provided, it appears that the property will be served by a

private well and septic.

4. Determination/Recommendation - Based on the above, this office has no
objection to the above-referenced variance request from either an engineering

and/or utility standpoint.
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